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Housing starts move up in June

The seasonally adjusted annual
rate1 of housing starts was
137,800 units in June, up from
127,400 units in May.

Western Canada experienced
some strong increases over the
month of June.  Overall, how-

ever, the national boost in starts
was broad based, encompassing
the singles and multiples seg-
ments.
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Urban starts move higher in
June

The seasonally adjusted annual
rate of urban starts increased
9.5 per cent to 120,100 units in
June.  Urban multiple starts
rose 11.3 per cent to 67,000
units, while urban single starts
moved higher by 7.3 per cent to
53,100 units in June.

Urban starts up in three of
five regions

June’s seasonally adjusted annual
rate of urban starts increased
by 3.1 per cent in Ontario to
43,400 units, by 25.0 per cent
in British Columbia to 12,000
units, and by 59.3 per cent in
the Prairies to 24,700 units.
Meanwhile, urban starts moder-
ated by 3.9 per cent in Atlantic
Canada to 7,400 units, while
Quebec urban starts decreased
by 6.3 per cent to 32,600 units.

Rural starts were at a seasonally
adjusted annual rate of 17,700
units in June.

Year-to-date actual starts
down compared to 2008

Year-to-date actual starts in
rural and urban areas combined
decreased by an estimated 43.4
per cent compared to relatively
high levels during the first six
months of 2008.  Actual urban

single starts from January to
June 2009 are down 40.4 per
cent compared to a year earlier
while urban multiple starts are
down 48.8 per cent over the
same period.  On a year-to-date
basis, actual total housing starts
in urban areas have decreased
by an estimated 45.6 per cent
when compared to the same
period in 2008.

Growth in new house prices
moderates in May

The New Housing Price Index
(NHPI) fell by 3.1 per cent in
May compared to the previous
year.

In comparing May 2009 to May
2008, only St. John’s (12.9 per
cent) had a double digit in-
crease.  Declines were observed
in Sudbury/Thunder Bay (-0.2
per cent), Toronto (-0.8 per
cent), St. Catharines-Niagara
(-1.1 per cent), Hamilton (-2.7
per cent), Victoria (-6.7 per
cent), Calgary (-7.9 per cent),
Vancouver (-8.3 per cent), Ed-
monton   (-11.7 per cent), and
Saskatoon (-13.4 per cent).

Existing Home Market

MLS®1 sales increased in June

Seasonally adjusted MLS®1

(Multiple Listing Service®)
sales increased by 8.7 per cent

to 40,304 units in June, com-
pared to 38,011 units in May.

Actual MLS® sales were up
17.9 per cent to 54,616 units
compared to June 2008.

MLS®new listings decreased
in June

Seasonally adjusted MLS® new
listings in June increased 1.4
per cent to 66,188 units, com-
pared to 65,264 units in May.

Actual new listings are down
11.3 per cent when compared
to June 2008.

Sales-to-new-listings ratio up
in June

An indicator of price pressure
in the existing home market is
the sales-to-new-listings ratio

2
.

New listings are a gauge of the
supply of existing homes, while
MLS® sales are  a proxy for
demand.

Canada’s existing home markets
dipped briefly into buyers’
market territory late in 2008.
In the past four months,
however, an increasing sales-to-
new-listings ratio and stronger
price growth has indicated that
existing home markets have
become more balanced.  The
Canada-wide seasonally adjusted
sales-to-new-listings ratio
reached 62.4 in June, indicating
a sellers market at present.

1Multiple Listing Service (MLS) is a registered certification mark owned by the Canadian Real Estate Association
2Taking the Canadian MLS® market as a whole, a sales-to-new-listings ratio below 40 per cent has historically accompanied prices that are rising at a
rate that is less than inflation, a situation known as a buyers’ market.  A sales-to-new-listings ratio above 55 per cent is associated with a sellers’
market.  In a sellers’ market, home prices generally rise more rapidly than overall inflation.  When the sales-to-new- listings ratio is between these
thresholds, the market is said to be balanced.
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Data are seasonally adjusted and annualized, and cover Canada’s major markets
Sources: CMHC, Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA), MLS®

The June seasonally adjusted
average MLS® price in Canada
was up 0.8 per cent to
$310,099 compared to May,
while the unadjusted MLS®

average price was up 3.6 per
cent in June compared to a year
ago.

The year-over-year increase in
the unadjusted MLS® average
price is due, in part, to
improved sales in the higher
priced markets such as British
Columbia and Alberta, where
unit sales are up 29.1 per cent
and 10.8 per cent, respectively,
on a year-over-year basis.

Economic conditions

According to Statistics Canada,
employment was minimally
changed in June, leaving total net
losses during the last three
months at 13,000, much smaller
than the 273,000 decline in the
first three months of 2009.
Overall, the unemployment rate
edged up 0.2 percentage points
to 8.6% in June.

Full-time employment continues
to trend lower, offsetting gains
in part time workers.  Since
employment peaked in October
2008, full-time losses (-454,000)
have been only partially offset by
part-time gains (+84,000), leav-
ing total employment down by
370,000 since last October.
Statistics Canada also notes that

self-employment rose in June,
while the number of employees
in the private sector decreased.
Since October, self-employment
has grown by 1.5%.

In July, the Bank of Canada
announced that it was leaving
the overnight rate target at 0.25
per cent.  The Bank noted that
while the global economy has
experienced a downturn, there
are signs that the monetary and
fiscal stimulus packages created
by many countries are starting
to take effect.  The Bank also
notes that a rebound in
business and consumer
confidence is helping to spur
demand onward.

The Consumer Price Index
(CPI) fell by 0.3 per cent in June
2009 compared to the same
month in 2008, following a
0.1per cent increase recorded
for the 12-month period ending
in May 2009.  This was the first
12-month decline in the CPI
since November 1994 and was
due primarily to a 12-month
decline in energy products of 19
per cent.  Excluding energy
prices, the CPI was up 2.1 per
cent from June 2008.  On a
seasonally adjusted monthly
basis, consumer prices rose
0.3% from May 2009 to June
2009.

Figure 2

Residential MLS® activity in Canada 
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Punching the Clock for Housing:  2008 in Review

Affordability of home owner-
ship and renting improved
from 2007 to 2008. Using 2008
average annual earnings data
for 34 centres across Canada,
calculations were done for the
number of hours a person
would need to work in a
month to bring the mortgage
payment of an average priced
house to 30 per cent of
monthly income. A similar
calculation was done for aver-
age rents and the results for
different centres are com-
pared.

House prices and apartment
rents vary by centre, as do
average incomes. To get an indi-
cation of the burden that mort-
gage payments or rents put on
individual’s budgets, we calculate
the number of hours that a
person earning the average
hourly wage needs to work in a
month to bring the average two-
bedroom rent1 or the average
mortgage payment2 down to 30
per cent of their income3.
Henceforth, the number of
hours that a person earning the
average hourly wage needs to
work in a month to bring the
average two-bedroom rent to
30 per cent of their income will
be referred to as the number of
hours required to rent. Similarly,
the number of hours that a

person earning the average
hourly wage needs to work in a
month to bring the average
mortgage payment to 30 per
cent of income will be referred
to as the number of hours re-
quired to own. This article com-
pares the number of hours
required to rent and own for
major centres across Canada. A
comparison is also provided for
how the number of hours re-
quired to rent and own have
changed between 2007 and
2008.

The estimated number of hours
required to rent or own can be
compared across different cen-
tres. The number of hours
required to rent or own should
not, however, be interpreted as
a complete affordability measure.
Ideally, measures of affordability
are based on household income.
This analysis uses average hourly
wages of individuals which is
frequently below household
income. Measures of affordability
also usually take into account
shelter costs other than the
monthly rent or mortgage pay-
ment, such as property taxes
and utilities. This analysis does
not factor in these other shelter
costs.

Hourly wage rates across
Canada

In 2008, average hourly wages
increased by 5.1 per cent in
Canada and reached $23.69 per
hour compared to $22.54 per
hour in 2007. The largest in-
creases were registered in
Saskatoon (+10.3 per cent), St.
John’s (+9.3 per cent) and
Sudbury (+8.1 per cent). Twenty
two out of 34 major centres
experienced higher growth in
their average hourly wage in
2008 compared to 2007. The
five centres with the highest
average hourly wages were:
Ottawa, Calgary, Gatineau,
Oshawa, and Sudbury. The five
centres with the lowest average
hourly wages were: Winnipeg,
Halifax, Trois Rivières, Saint John,
and Moncton. The gap between
the highest (Ottawa) and the
lowest (Moncton) average wage
rate was $9.40 per hour (see
Table 1).

All provinces except Quebec
(2.3 per cent) and Nova Scotia
(4.5 per cent) experienced
average hourly wage increases
above the 5.1 per cent Canadian
average, in 2008.  These in-
creases were strongest in New-
foundland (9.8 per cent), Sas-
katchewan (8.8 per cent) and
Alberta (7.3 per cent). For the

1 Based on the CMHC rental market survey, the average rent was surveyed for buildings with three or more apartment units.
2 Monthly average mortgage payments were calculated using the average annual MLS price, a 20 per cent down payment, a five year term mortgage rate and
a 25 year amortization period.
3 In the April 2006, May 2007 and May 2008 editions of Housing Now Canada, the average number of work hours needed to rent or own were calculated
for each year from 1997 to 2007. This article updates the calculation for 2008, for each major centre and each province.
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third consecutive year, Alberta
had the highest average hourly
wage of all the provinces at
$25.81 per hour. This is $6.90
per hour higher than P.E.I., the
province with the lowest aver-
age hourly wage.

The number of hours
required to rent declined in
2008

In 2008 in Canada, a person
earning the average hourly wage
would have to work 113 hours
to bring the average rent for a
two-bedroom apartment to 30
per cent of his/her gross in-
come. This represents a de-
crease of one hour compared to
2007. The number of hours
required to rent decreased in
21 of the 34 major centres
across Canada in 2008.

The largest decreases were
recorded in St John’s, Brantford
and Guelph, where the number
of hours required to rent
dropped by about six or more
hours (see Table 2). The number
of hours required to rent, in
2008, was unchanged from 2007
for Montréal, Barrie, Thunder
Bay, Edmonton and Victoria. The
number of hours required to
rent increased in eight centres.
The largest increases were
recorded in Kelowna, where 14
more work hours were re-
quired, in Saskatoon, where 11

extra work hours were re-
quired and in Regina, where six
extra work hours were re-
quired. In the remaining five
major centres, where the
number of hours required to
rent was up in 2008, the in-
crease was four hours of work
or less.

Overall, Vancouver and Toronto
continued to have the highest
number of hours required to
rent (more than 146 work
hours in 2008, see Graph 1). At
the opposite end of the spec-
trum, less than 100 hours were
required to rent in Saint John,
all the Quebec centres, and St
John’s.

The number of hours
required to own also
declined in 2008

In 2008, the number of hours of
work required per month for
Canada at the average hourly
wage, to bring the mortgage
payment on an average priced
house down to 30 per cent of
gross income declined by 15
hours to reach 240 hours.

The number of hours required
to own increased in 15 major
centres across Canada and it
was unchanged in only one
centre, Sherbrooke. The largest
increases, since 2007, in the
number of hours required to

4  Quebec CMA Multiple Listing Service (MLS) data are from Québec Federation of Real Estate Boards (QFREB)) for the years 2002 to 2008. This series
replaces the data used in the 2007 version of this article, that were from the Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA) covering years from 1997 to 2007.

own were in Regina (40 addi-
tional work hours were re-
quired to own), Saskatoon (up
by 25 hours) and St John’s (up
by 12 hours). In 18 centres the
number of hours required to
own a home decreased. The
largest declines were observed
in Calgary, where 26 less hours
of work were required to own a
home, Edmonton, where the
decline was 24 hours and To-
ronto, where 13 less hours of
work were required to own a
home.

For a third consecutive year, the
major centres, where the
number of hours required to
own was highest, were Vancou-
ver, Victoria, Abbotsford, Toronto
and Calgary. In contrast, Trois-
Rivières, Saguenay and Thunder
Bay continued to require the
lowest number of work hours.
All centres require at least 105
hours of work per month to
bring the mortgage payment on
the averaged priced home down
to 30 per cent of income, in
2008 (see Graph 2).

In 2008, the number of hours
required to own in British
Columbia and Alberta, was
above the Canadian average for
the second consecutive year
(with 354 and 257 work hours
respectively compared to the
Canadian average of 240 work
hours).
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Between 2006 and 2007, strong
growth in house prices in Brit-
ish Columbia and Alberta
caused the hours required to
own in these provinces to in-
crease by 45 hours and 53
hours respectively, much more
than the Canadian average in-
crease of 27 hours. Growth in
house prices has since moder-
ated in these provinces. As a
result, the number of hours
required to own decreased by
10 hours in British Columbia
and 22 hours in Alberta in 2008
compared to the previous year.

The number of hours required
to own a home decreased by 15
hours in Canada, while the
number of hours required to
rent declined by one hour.
Therefore, the cost of home
ownership in Canada has de-
creased relative to renting
between 2007 and 2008. Excep-
tions to this rule include Regina
and Saskatoon. The gap between
the hours required to own and
to rent tends to be greatest in
markets where house prices are
higher. The gap was relatively
small in Windsor, where the
difference between owning and
renting was only 17 hours and
in Thunder Bay, where buying a
home required only four extra
hours of work compared to
renting in 2008.

Table 1:  Average hourly wage per person

Hourly wage Wage growth

 2008 ($/hour) 2007-2008 (%)

Ottawa 29.10 5.9

Calgary 27.64 7.0

Gatineau 26.88 4.8

Oshawa 26.04 3.0

Sudbury 25.79 8.1

Edmonton 25.75 8.0

Windsor 25.37 3.3

Hamilton 24.97 5.4

Toronto 24.93 5.2

Kingston 24.76 7.3

Victoria 24.73 6.2

London 24.66 7.0

Barrie 24.25 2.2

Vancouver 24.23 6.0

Regina 24.22 7.4

Guelph 24.20 7.7

Kelowna 23.80 2.7

Thunder Bay 23.69 1.6

Saskatoon 23.47 10.3

Brantford 23.42 7.2

Kitchener 23.33 3.3

Peterborough 23.33 0.4

Québec 23.16 3.8

Abbotsford 23.12 4.1

Saguenay 23.01 1.9

Montréal 22.85 2.2

St John's 22.79 9.3

St. Catharines 22.63 5.5

Sherbrooke 22.33 2.0

Winnipeg 21.91 5.2

Halifax 21.82 4.7

Trois-Rivières 21.48 1.6

Saint John 21.36 5.4

Moncton 19.70 5.0

Alberta 25.81 7.3

Ontario 24.65 5.1

British Columbia 24.12 6.2

CANADA 23.69 5.1

Québec 22.29 2.3

Saskatchewan 22.12 8.8

Newfoundland 21.37 9.8

Manitoba 21.14 5.9

Nova Scotia 20.50 4.5

New Brunswick 19.85 6.1

PEI 18.91 7.2

Sources: CMHC, Statistics Canada
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Table 3: Number of monthly work hours required to
bring the morgtgage payment on an average priced
house down to 30 per cent of gross income (2008)

Work Hours required Work hours 
To OWN change 2007-2008

Vancouver 460 -9

Victoria 368 -9

Abbotsford 351 -8

Toronto 286 -13

Calgary 275 -26

Kelowna 268 4

Edmonton 243 -24

Saskatoon 230 25

Kitchener 218 8

Montréal 212 3

Hamilton 211 -2

Guelph 207 -12

Barrie 204 -1

Halifax 200 4

Oshawa 196 -1

Ottawa 187 1

Peterborough 186 -2

St. Catharines 184 -7

Kingston 178 -3

Regina 178 40

Brantford 175 -4

Winnipeg 169 11

London 161 -4

Québec 157 7

Sudbury 154 10

Sherbrooke 151 0

St John's 147 12

Saint John 139 9

Moncton 136 -4

Gatineau 131 -1

Windsor 118 -7

Trois-Rivières 116 2

Saguenay 113 8

Thunder Bay 105 6

British Columbia 354 -10

Alberta 257 -22

CANADA 240 -15

Ontario 230 -10

Saskatchewan 191 29

Québec 178 2

Nova Scotia 174 1

Manitoba 169 10

Newfoundland 157 13

PEI 139 -3

New Brunswick 138 1

Table 2: Number of hours per month required to
bring the average rent on a two bedroom apartment
down to 30 per cent of gross income (2008)

Work Hours required Work hours 
To RENT change 2007-2008

Vancouver 155 -3

Toronto 146 -3

Calgary 138 -2

Kelowna 136 14

Edmonton 134 0

Barrie 131 0

Victoria 130 0

Halifax 127 -3

Peterborough 121 4

Kitchener 121 -2

Guelph 120 -6

Saskatoon 119 11

Kingston 118 -5

Winnipeg 117 -1

St. Catharines 114 -4

Ottawa 114 -3

Oshawa 114 -2

London 113 -5

Hamilton 112 -4

Moncton 111 -3

Abbotsford 110 -3

Brantford 107 -7

Regina 104 6

Sudbury 103 -1

Windsor 101 -4

Thunder Bay 101 0

Saint John 96 3

Montréal 96 0

Québec 94 -2

St John's 92 -6

Gatineau 84 -2

Sherbrooke 81 1

Trois-Rivières 78 2

Saguenay 75 3

Alberta 139 -1

British Columbia 134 -1

Nova Scotia 129 -3

Ontario 128 -3

Manitoba 118 -2

PEI 116 -6

Saskatchewan 115 7

CANADA 113 -1

New Brunswick 107 -4

Québec 94 0

Newfoundland 93 -6

Sources: CMHC, Statistics Canada
Sources: CMHC, Statistics Canada
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Table 4: Average hourly wage per person, MLS average price and two bedroom
apartment rent

Hourly wage MLS average price Two Bedroom Rent

 2008 ($/hour) 2008 ($) 2008  ($)

Ottawa 29.10 290,483 995

Calgary 27.64 405,267 1,148

Gatineau 26.88 187,039 677

Oshawa 26.04 272,429 889

Sudbury 25.79 211,614 800

Edmonton 25.75 332,852 1,034

Windsor 25.37 159,709 772

Hamilton 24.97 280,790 836

Toronto 24.93 379,943 1,095

Kingston 24.76 235,047 880

Victoria 24.73 484,898 965

London 24.66 212,092 834

Barrie 24.25 264,034 954

Vancouver 24.23 593,767 1,124

Regina 24.22 229,716 756

Guelph 24.20 267,329 869

Kelowna 23.78 339,394 967

Thunder Bay 23.69 132,470 719

Saskatoon 23.47 287,803 841

Brantford 23.42 218,890 752

Kitchener 23.33 271,222 845

Peterborough 23.33 230,656 850

Québec 23.16 193,195 653

Abbotsford 23.12 431,781 765

Saguenay 23.01 139,043 518

Montréal 22.85 258,041 659

St John's 22.79 178,477 630

St. Catharines 22.63 222,104 777

Sherbrooke 22.33 179,434 543

Winnipeg 21.91 196,940 769

Halifax 21.82 232,106 833

Trois-Rivières 21.48 132,987 505

Saint John 21.36 158,117 618

Moncton 19.70 143,173 656

Alberta 25.81 352,857 1074
Ontario 24.65 302,354 948
British Columbia 24.12 454,599 969

CANADA 23.69 303,594 804

Québec 22.29 210,775 628

Saskatchewan 22.12 224,586 762

Newfoundland 21.37 178,477 596

Manitoba 21.14 190,296 748

Nova Scotia 20.50 189,902 795

New Brunswick 19.85 145,762 635

PEI 18.91 139,944 660

Sources: CMHC, Statistics Canada
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Graph 1: Number of work hours needed to RENT by centre (2008)*
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per cent of income.   Source:  CMHC

Graph 2: Number of work hours needed to OWN by centre (2008)*
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This Month’s Housing Data (SAAR)

SOURCE:  CMHC, Starts and Completions Survey.  All data are seasonally adjusted and annualized. This seasonally adjusted data goes through
stages of revision at different times through the yearly cycle resulting in finalization of preliminary data.  These revisions take place at the end of
each month, quarter and year.
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  Q ue be c. T o ta l. A ll a re a s 4 7 .9 4 7 .7 4 1 .3 3 9 .1 3 9 .2 4 0 .1 3 7 .9

      Pe r ce nt ch ange  fro m  pre v io us pe rio d -1 .3 0 .2 -13 .4 -5 .3 -10 .1 2 .3 -5 .5

  O nta rio . T o ta l. A ll a re a s 7 5 .1 6 7 .8 5 4 .3 4 2 .6 3 7 .4 4 4 .5 4 5 .8

      Pe r ce nt ch ange  fro m  pre v io us pe rio d 10 .2 -9 .4 -19 .9 -21 .5 -40 .3 19 .0 2 .9

  M a n ito ba . T o t a l. A ll a re a s 5 .5 5 .8 3 .4 4 .1 3 .5 3 .7 5 .0

      Pe r ce nt ch ange  fro m  pre v io us pe rio d -3 .5 7 .4 -41 .4 20 .6 0 .0 5 .7 35 .1

  S a sk a t che w a n. T o t a l. A ll a re a s 6 .8 5 .3 2 .2 3 .4 2 .2 3 .0 5 .1

      Pe r ce nt ch ange  fro m  pre v io us pe rio d 13 .7 -26 .4 -58 .5 54 .5 4 .8 36 .4 70 .0

  A lbe rta . T o ta l. A ll a re a s 2 9 .2 2 1 .9 1 3 .4 1 6 .1 1 4 .2 1 4 .2 2 0 .0

      Pe r ce nt ch ange  fro m  pre v io us pe rio d -39 .7 -13 .1 -38 .8 20 .1 19 .3 0 .0 40 .8

  B rit ish C o lum bia . T o t a l. A ll a re a s 3 4 .3 2 4 .7 1 4 .0 1 2 .8 1 2 .4 1 1 .7 1 4 .1

      Pe r ce nt ch ange  fro m  pre v io us pe rio d -12 .4 -30 .0 -43 .3 -8 .6 4 .2 -5 .6 20 .5
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This Month’s Major Housing Indicators

This Month’s Housing Data, continued (SAAR)*

*  Thousands of units, quarterly and monthly data are seasonally adjusted and annualized.

SOURCES: CMHC, Statistics Canada, Bank of Canada, The Canadian Real Estate Association.
n.a.  Figures not available
*      Quarterly and monthly data are seasonally adjusted and annualized (SAAR).
**     Annual data is actual.  Monthly and quarterly data is seasonally adjusted.

2008 Q4:08 Q1:09 Q2:09 M4:09 M05:09 M06:09

  Canada. Total. Urban areas 187.4 162.8 120.3 110.4 100.8 109.7 120.1

  Newfoundland. Total. Urban areas 2.2 2.5 2.4 2.0 1.9 2.0 2.1

  Prince Edward Island. Total. Urban areas 0.5 0.6 0.2 0.6 0.3 0.6 0.8

  Nova Scotia. Total. Urban areas 3.3 2.9 3.0 2.1 1.8 2.3 2.1

  New Brunswick. Total. Urban areas 3.1 2.9 2.4 2.8 3.1 2.8 2.4

  Quebec. Total. Urban areas 41.6 40.4 33.1 33.8 33.9 34.8 32.6

  Ontario. Total. Urban areas 71.9 65.0 52.3 40.2 35.0 42.1 43.4

  Manitoba. Total. Urban areas 3.8 4.4 2.3 2.6 2.0 2.2 3.5

  Saskatchewan. Total. Urban areas 4.7 3.5 1.6 2.4 1.2 2.0 4.1

  Alberta. Total. Urban areas 25.4 19.1 11.1 13.2 11.3 11.3 17.1

  British Columbia. Total. Urban areas 30.9 21.5 11.9 10.7 10.3 9.6 12.0

2008 Q4:08 Q1:09 Q2:09 M4:09 M05:09 M06:09

New Housing

New & unoccupied singles & semis, units 000s 7.6 8.5 8.9 8.4 8.8 8.6 8.0
Per cent change from same period previous year 26.2 37.9 29.4 14.8 22.4 14.1 8.0
New & unoccupied row & apartments, units 000s 9.5 10.6 11.2 12.0 11.6 12.0 12.4
Per cent change from same period previous year 9.9 15.4 21.0 34.6 27.3 34.8 41.9
New House Price Index, 1997=100 158.2 157.7 155.4 n.a. 153.7 153.5 n.a.
Per cent change from same period previous year 3.4 0.9 -1.6 n.a. -3.0 -3.1 n.a.

Existing Housing

MLS® resales*, units 000s 434.5 346.7 347.3 456.7 418.3 456.1 495.6
Per cent change from same period previous year -17.1 -32.5 -27.7 -1.4 -10.4 -1.3 7.5

MLS® average resale price**, $C 000s 303.6 287.8 285.5 305.2 296.8 307.7 310.1
Per cent change from same period previous year -0.7 -9.7 -9.3 -1.5 -4.3 -1.0 0.5

Mortgage Market
Posted 1-Year Mortgage Rate, % (period average) 6.70 6.10 4.83 3.85 3.90 3.90 3.75
Posted 5-Year Mortgage Rate, % (period average) 7.06 7.05 5.71 5.45 5.25 5.25 5.85
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CMHC—Home to Canadians 
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) has been Canada's national housing agency for more than 60 years. 
 
Together with other housing stakeholders, we help ensure that the Canadian housing system remains one of the best in the 
world. We are committed to helping Canadians access a wide choice of quality, environmentally sustainable and affordable 
homes – homes that will continue to create vibrant and healthy communities and cities across the country. 
 
For more information, visit our website at www.cmhc.ca 
 
You can also reach us by phone at 1-800-668-2642 or by fax at 1-800-245-9274.  
Outside Canada call 613-748-2003 or fax to 613-748-2016. 

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation supports the Government of Canada policy on access to information for people 
with disabilities. If you wish to obtain this publication in alternative formats, call 1-800-668-2642. 

The Market Analysis Centre’s (MAC) electronic suite of national standardized products is available for free on CMHC’s 
website. You can view, print, download or subscribe to future editions and get market information e-mailed automatically to 
you the same day it is released. It’s quick and convenient! Go to www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation  

For more information on MAC and the wealth of housing market information available to you, visit us today at 
www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation 

To subscribe to priced, printed editions of MAC publications, call 1-800-668-2642. 

©2009 Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation. All rights reserved. CMHC grants reasonable rights of use of this publication’s 
content solely for personal, corporate or public policy research, and educational purposes. This permission consists of the 
right to use the content for general reference purposes in written analyses and in the reporting of results, conclusions, and 
forecasts including the citation of limited amounts of supporting data extracted from this publication. Reasonable and limited 
rights of use are also permitted in commercial publications subject to the above criteria, and CMHC’s right to request that 
such use be discontinued for any reason. 

Any use of the publication’s content must include the source of the information, including statistical data, acknowledged as follows:  

Source: CMHC (or “Adapted from CMHC,” if appropriate), name of product, year and date of publication issue.  

Other than as outlined above, the content of the publication cannot be reproduced or transmitted to any person or, if acquired  
by an organization, to users outside the organization. Placing the publication, in whole or part, on a website accessible to the 
public or on any website accessible to persons not directly employed by the organization is not permitted.  To use the 
content of any CMHC Market Analysis publication for any purpose other than the general reference purposes set out above 
or to request permission to reproduce large portions of, or entire CMHC Market Analysis publications, please contact: the  
Canadian Housing Information Centre (CHIC) at mailto:chic@cmhc.gc.ca; 613-748-2367 or 1-800-668-2642. 

For permission, please provide CHIC with the following information:  
Publication’s name, year and date of issue. 

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no portion of the content may be translated from English or French into any 
other language without the prior written permission of Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation. 

The information, analyses and opinions contained in this publication are based on various sources believed to be reliable, 
but their accuracy cannot be guaranteed. The information, analyses and opinions shall not be taken as representations for 
which Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation or any of its employees shall incur responsibility. 



Enhance your decision-making with the latest information on Canadian
housing trends and opportunities.

Free reports available on-line:
� Canadian Housing Statistics
� Housing Information Monthly
� Housing Market Outlook, Canada
� Housing Market Outlook, Highlight Reports – Canada and Regional    

� Housing Market Outlook, Major Centres
� Housing Market Tables: Selected South Central Ontario Centres
� Housing Now, Canada
� Housing Now, Major Centres
� Housing Now, Regional
� Monthly Housing Statistics
� Northern Housing Outlook Report   
� Preliminary Housing Start Data
� Renovation and Home Purchase Report   
� Rental Market Provincial Highlight Reports  Now semi-annual!

� Rental Market Reports, Major Centres
� Rental Market Statistics  Now semi-annual!

� Residential Construction Digest, Prairie Centres
� Seniors’ Housing Reports           
� Seniors’ Housing Reports - Supplementary Tables, Regional

Get the market intelligence you need today! 
Click www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation to view, download or subscribe.
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CMHC’s Market Analysis
Centre e-reports provide a
wealth of detailed local,
provincial, regional and
national market information.

� Forecasts and Analysis – 
Future-oriented information
about local, regional and
national housing trends.

� Statistics and Data –
Information on current
housing market activities
— starts, rents, vacancy
rates and much more. 

Canada’s Economic Action Plan 
Canada’s Economic Action Plan 2009 announced a number of housing-related measures which
are being delivered through Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation. Find out more. 

https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000055
http://www.cmhc.ca/od/?pid=61504
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000063
http://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0000000129
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000063
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000070
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000070
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000070
http://www.cmhc.ca/od/?pid= 61512 
http://www.cmhc.ca/od/?pid=65446
http://www.cmhc.ca/od/?pid= 64695
http://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0000000128
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000059
https://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0/0000000079
http://www.cmhc.ca/od/?pid= 64725
http://www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation
http://www.cmhc.ca/en/hoficlincl/moloin/enews/enews_002.cfm
http://www.cmhc.ca/od/?pid= 64679 
http://www03.cmhc-schl.gc.ca/b2c/b2c/init.do?language=en&z_category=0000000112
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